Dividends from overseas companies are shown gross of withholding tax.

Fixed interest returns on non-equity securities are recognised on a time apportionment basis so as to reflect
the effective yield on the investment. In practical terms this means that both the coupons and the principal
are adjusted to take account of accrued inflation since the bond’s first issue date.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

30 Personal Assets Trust PLC

Annual Report and Accounts 2013 31

PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

The Company has restated its calculation of effective yield on its index-linked bonds in the year ended
30 April 2012 as it had not applied the correct rate of inflation during that period as well as in the years ended
30 April 2009, 2010 and 2011. There is no impact on the current year’s numbers or the restated net asset value
of the Company for any of the prior periods: the effect is simply a transfer to capital and revenue reserves. The
impact to the financial statements in the year ended 30 April 2012 can be seen in the table below:

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

Previously reported Restated

Year ended 30 April 2012 Year ended 30 April 2012

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Total income 8,695 23,437 32,132 10,930 21,202 32,132

Profit before taxation 6,566 21,675 28,241 8,801 19,440 28,241

Profit for the year 6,228 21,675 27,903 8,463 19,440 27,903

Earnings per share £5.32 £18.51 £23.83 £7.23 £16.60 £23.83

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Previously reported Restated

Year ended 30 April 2012 Year ended 30 April 2012

Group Company Group Company

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Capital reserve 140,132 140,146 137,841 137,855

Revenue reserve 3,025 3,011 5,316 5,302

The overall impact to the financial statements is to reduce the unrealised capital gains on the Company’s
index-linked bonds and transfer those gains to the Company’s revenue account. The amount transferred to
the revenue account in the year ended 30 April 2012 was £2,235,000. In the year ended 30 April 2009 there
was a transfer from revenue reserves to unrealised capital gains of £2,848,000 while in the years ended 30 April